market area, the Bank primarily  originates  fixed-rate  real estate loans which
approximated  77% of the loan  portfolio  at December  31,  1998.  To manage the
interest rate risk of this type of loan portfolio, the Bank limits maturities of
fixed-rate  loans to no more than 15 years and  maintains a portfolio  of liquid
assets.  Maintaining  liquid assets tends to reduce potential net income because
liquid assets usually provide a lower yield than less liquid assets. At December
31, 1998, the estimated average weighted term to maturity of the Bank's mortgage
loan  portfolio was slightly over 11 years and the  estimated  average  weighted
term of the Bank's deposits was slightly less than 6 months.

4

Net Portfolio Value

The Bank  computes  amounts  by which  the net  present  value of cash flow from
assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items ("net portfolio value" or "NPV")
would  change  in the event of a range of  assumed  changes  in market  interest
rates.  These  computations  estimate  the  effect  on the  Bank's  NPV  from an
instantaneous  and  permanent 1% to 4% (100 to 400 basis  points)  increases and
decreases in market interest rates.  Based upon OTS  assumptions,  the following
table presents the Bank's NPV at December 31, 1998.

Changes in  Rates   NPV Ratio %(1)   Change(2)
-----------------   --------------   ---------

+400 bp   13.97   -502 bp
+300 bp   15.46   -352 bp
+200 bp   16.90   -208 bp
+100 bp   18.13   - 85 bp

0 bp   18.98   0 bp
-100 bp   19.50   + 51 bp
-200 bp   19.99   +101 bp
-300 bp   20.64   +166 bp
-400 bp   21.22   +224 bp

----------------------------
(1)  Calculated as the estimated NPV divided by present value of total assets.
(2)  Calculated  as the  excess  (deficiency)  of the  NPV  ratio  assuming  the

indicated change in interest rates over the estimated NPV ratio assuming no
change in interest rates.

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

These  calculations  indicate  that the  Bank's  net  portfolio  value  could be
adversely  affected  by  increases  in  interest  rates but  could be  favorably